

No. 23-1127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALLYSON N. HO

ANDREW LEGRAND

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

STEPHEN J. HAMMER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 698-3100

HELGI C. WALKER

Counsel of Record

ALY COX

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

hwalker@gibsondunn.com

NICHOLAS B. VENABLE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1801 California Street, Suite 4200

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 298-5700

Counsel for Petitioner

AMENDED RULE 29.6 STATEMENT

As of May 1, 2024, Petitioner Wisconsin Bell, Inc., was converted to Wisconsin Bell, LLC. As of May 2, 2024, Wisconsin Bell, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of AT&T Wireline Holdings, LLC. AT&T Wireline Holdings is a wholly owned subsidiary of AT&T DW Holdings, Inc. AT&T DW Holdings is a wholly owned subsidiary of BellSouth Mobile Data, Inc. BellSouth Mobile Data is a wholly owned subsidiary of AT&T Inc. AT&T Inc. is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange. No one person or group owns 10% or more of the stock of AT&T Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AMENDED RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. IN THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, E-RATE REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS ARE SUBJECT TO FCA LIABILITY, BUT IN THE FIFTH THEY AREN'T. ..	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF EXCEPTIONAL AND CONTINUING IMPORTANCE.	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	10
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>In re Incomnet</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. Am-Amicable Life Ins. Co. of Tex.</i> , 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3302	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729	8

Other Authorities

<i>Fam. Lines Rail Sys.—Return of Funds,</i> B-205901, 1982 WL 26811 (Comp. Gen. May 19, 1982)	9
FCC, <i>E-Rate: Universal Service Program for Schools and Libraries</i>	7
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse,</i> 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	3
Letter from FCC Chairman Ajit V. Pai to Congresswoman Gwen Moore (July 23, 2018).....	9
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, Opinion Letter on the Status of the Universal Service Fund (Apr. 28, 2000).....	8, 9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-17-538, <i>Telecommunications: Additional Action Needed to Address Significant Risks in FCC’s Lifeline Program</i> (May 2017).....	9
